IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The I²T function also takes into account the heating of the motor below the I²T limit. As a result, the I²T counter counts up to
86 % during continuous operation at the set I²T limit (e.g. nominal point), as the motor can already reach its nominal
temperature here.

33.015 I2T function Unit:

Relationship to

parameter:

33.031

33012 – 33014

Transfer status:

2

min.: 0 Own value (to be

entered!)
max.: 1

def.: 1

Drive type
V/f ASM PMSM SynRM

x x x x

The I²T protective function can be activated here.0

= I²T function disabled

1 = I²T function enabled

33.012 to 33.014 I2T limit 1 to 3 Unit: %

Relationship to

parameter:

33.031

33.015

Transfer status:

2

min.: 10 Own value (to be

entered!)
max.: 500

def.: 100

Drive type

V/f ASM PMSM SynRM

x x x x

The percentage current threshold (in relation to motor current 33.031) at the start of integration can be set here for

various frequency ranges.

We recommend using winding protection contacts in heat-sensitive applications!

Parameter Frequency range as

% of rated frequency

Default value as %

of rated current

33.012 0 – 50% 100 %

33.013 50 – 100% 100 %

33.014 > 100 % 100 %

33.011 I2T time Unit: s

Relationship to

parameter:

Transfer status:

2

min.: 0 Own value (to be

entered!)
max.: 1200

def.: 30

Drive type
V/f ASM PMSM SynRM

x x x x

Time for calculating the I²t time period.

33.016 Motor phases monitoring Unit: integer

Relationship to

parameter:

Transfer status:

1

min.: 0 Own value (to be entered!)

max.: 1

def.: 1

Drive type

V/f ASM PMSM SynRM

 x x x

The "Motor connection interrupted" error monitoring (error -45) can be disabled with this parameter.0

= Monitoring disabled

1 = Monitoring enabled